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California Department of Education 

Program Improvement Corrective Action with Intensive Technical Assistance (DAIT)
      Part I (A): Implementation of Corrective Action 6
      County: Monterey

Local Educational Agency: Greenfield Union Elementary School District
	Corrective Action 6
	Status Report on Actions Taken to Implement

	
	

	Local Educational Agency (LEA) implementation of State Board of Education-adopted/standards aligned core and intervention materials ensuring full implementation in every classroom.
· Reading/English Language Arts

· R/ELA Intervention

· Mathematics

· Mathematics Intervention


	● Reading/English Language Arts

   Gr. K-5 Houghton Mifflin (2002) core program fully implemented

   Gr. 6-8 Holt/Reinhart/Winston (2002) core program fully implemented

● R/ELA Intervention

   Gr. 4-8 Inside Language Intervention (2009) purchased and implemented  

              August 2009
● Mathematics

   Gr. K-5 Houghton Mifflin Math (2009) core materials purchased and fully 
              implemented  

   Gr. 6-8 McDougal Littell (2009) core materials purchased and fully 
              implemented 
● Math Intervention

   Gr. K-5 Curriculum-embedded intervention components are used during 
            math intervention instructional time
   Gr. 6-8 Intervention math shadow classes have been implemented to 

            support the core program


	LEA has implemented professional development in the adopted materials for teachers and administrators.
· English Language Arts

· R/ELA Intervention 

· Mathematics

· Mathematics Intervention


	● AB466 ELA and Math
    Gr. K-8 teachers, training  began in 2003 and has been ongoing as 
            SB472  for new hires

● AB430 ELA and Math

    Administrators’ training began in 2003 and has been ongoing as SB35 for 
            new administrators 

● SB472 ELA Intervention

   Gr. 4-8 Inside Language teachers, began in August 2009 and concluded in        

            October 2009.  Training participants:  22 teachers and 5 
            administrators. Training provided by DAIT team members.

	LEA implementation of nine Essential Programs Components (EPCs) for instructional success in underperforming schools including interventions and supports for English learners (ELs), students with disabilities (SWDs), and other high priority students.
	Intervention for:
●  ELs 

●  Strategic Learners

●  Intensive Learners

●  SWDs

●  Challenge



	LEA demonstrates improvement across four measures: percentage of Adequate Yearly Progress (AYP) targets met, percentage of Title I schools in the LEA that are not in Program Improvement (PI), relative growth in the Academic Performance Index (API) over time, and relative API performance.
	● Program Improvement Status (Title I)

● CMIS (Title II)

● English Learners AMAOs (Title III)

● AYP Targets
● API Growth




California Department of Education 

Program Improvement Corrective Action with Intensive Technical Assistance (DAIT)
      Part I (B): District Assistance and Intervention Team Recommendations
      County: Monterey

Local Educational Agency: Greenfield Union Elementary School District
	High-Priority DAIT Recommendations

by Category
	Actions to Implement Recommendations
	Person Responsible
	Due Date
	Completion Status
	Comments on District Implementation

	
	
	
	
	1st Qtr
	2nd Qtr
	3rd  Qtr
	4th  Qtr
	

	Governance

1. Update the LEA plan to include the 2009-10 allocations and align the four schools Single Site and Alternative Governance plans required by site Program Improvement status.

2. Provide mentoring and twice monthly progress monitoring with Superintendent.

3. Ensure hiring of all district office administrators is in agreement with DAIT recommendations.  Superintendent will design and implement an effective interview, reference check and final decision process.

4. District superintendent will meet with DAIT human resources (HR) regarding collective bargaining issues. District and county HR representatives will meet on a regular basis and attend Personnel Directors meetings.

5. Superintendent will define and communicate nonnegotiable policies regarding curriculum, assessment, instruction, collaborative planning and professional development.
	1. SPSA aligned to ELA plan
2. Superintendent mentoring
3. Special Ed.   Consultant; C&I Director; Principals have been hired
4. Superintendent consults with District’s attorney regarding collective bargaining issues; HR monthly meetings are held at MCOE 

5.Standards -based instruction; pacing guides; collaborative data analysis and lesson planning; benchmarks; cycle of continuous improvement are our non-negotiables

	
	
	
	
	
	
	1.SPSAs are currently being realigned and reprioritized based on state and federal funding

4. DAIT Human Resources has not been adequate support.


	High-Priority DAIT Recommendations

by Category
	Actions to Implement Recommendations
	Person Responsible
	Due Date
	Completion Status
	Comments on District Implementation

	
	
	
	
	1st Qtr
	2nd Qtr
	3rd  Qtr
	4th  Qtr
	

	6. Create and monitor six-week continuous improvement plans focused on high priority actions and results.
	6.  Action plans for principals C&I Director are monitored by DAIT Lead. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Alignment of Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessments to State Standards

1. Maintain the district Curriculum Council comprised of teacher representatives from all school sites and grade level spans initially facilitated by DAIT team member and District’s C&I Director:
a. Review currently adopted instructional materials, assessments and accountability requirements.
b. Make recommendations for improvement in curriculum, instruction and assessment using formative assessment data.
2. Ensure site and district administrators and grade level/subject area collaborative planning teams use grade level, classroom and individual student results for planning and improving instruction.

3. Ensure collaborative teams meet weekly to conduct instructional planning.

4. Instructional coaches at each school site engage in daily demonstration lessons, observation, feedback and support for collaborative instructional planning.
	1. Curriculum Council has been assembled and has representatives from each school site. The first meeting took place on 10/5/09.  Meetings are set to take place the last Monday of each month. 
1a. Assessments and accountability requirements are being addressed. Task force for new language arts adoption will convene in January 2010 to make recommendation for adoption.
1b.. Review  benchmark assessments and pacing guides for alignment, gaps, rigor via the Assessment Task Force that is being established 11/30/09.

2-3. Site and District Administrators assure that collaborative planning occurs a minimum of 3 times per month focused on standards mastery.
4. Instructional Coaches are being trained in the Direct Instruction Model and are beginning demonstration lessons.

	C & I Director
	
	
	
	
	
	Curriculum Council monthly meetings scheduled for the last Monday of each month.




	High-Priority DAIT Recommendations

by Category
	Actions to Implement Recommendations
	Person Responsible
	Due Date
	Completion Status
	Comments on District Implementation

	
	
	
	
	1st Qtr
	2nd Qtr
	3rd  Qtr
	4th  Qtr
	

	Fiscal Operations

1. Continue monitoring and controlling expenditures.
2. Continue to fiscally support the district’s ongoing initiative to support teachers becoming highly qualified.
3. Continue to prioritize and seek funding for ongoing site maintenance needs.
4. As soon as district allocations are received, complete work on aligning LEA plan goals and actions with appropriate funding sources.

5. Role and services of any external consultant involved in any academic program/ services must be in agreement with DAIT Team. Use of district DAIT funding must receive approval from DAIT Team.
	1. Superintendent, CBO and  Departments/Sites monitor and control expenditures bi-weekly.
2. Human Resources is working with teachers (need percentage) to provide needed support to  meet HQT requirements, EL authorization and  credentialing requirements as per CMIS report  
3. Resolution brought to Board to consult with grant writing company (11/09). Site maintenance needs are prioritized by MOT.
4. Updates of LEA plans have been through the PI addendums.  The plan will be revised to be more inclusive in the summer of 2010.  
5. Followed as specified
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Parent and Community Involvement

1. Begin parent education in standards-based classroom instruction and expectations.
	1. Dates and times to meet with parents to discuss standards-based instruction have been established.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Human Resources

1. Continue to coordinate all new teacher support efforts in the district (BTSA and intern) programs. 
2. Continue to support veteran teachers in acquiring the professional development they need to serve English learners.

3.  Actively address the relationship between the district and the collective bargaining units for a more positive, collegial environment for all.

	1. BTSA is underway with 23 participants

2. None.  Professional development training on EL needs will be conducted. 
3.  CSEA classified union ratified 3 year contract

3b. GTA teacher union in process of negotiating the 08-09 and 09-10 contract

3c. GTA grievance level IV regarding teaching assignments and credentialing resolution is pending


	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	High-Priority DAIT Recommendations

by Category
	Actions to Implement Recommendations
	Person Responsible
	Due Date
	Completion Status
	Comments on District Implementation

	
	
	
	
	1st Qtr
	2nd Qtr
	3rd  Qtr
	4th  Qtr
	

	Data Systems and Achievement Monitoring

1. Implement the formative assessment benchmark system with on-going monitoring to insure progressively higher goals are achieved with all subgroups. 

2. Ensure effective testing protocols and tools are used by the each school/teacher.
	1. Benchmark #1 in LA and Math across all grade levels have been completed
2. Protocols are being revised as feedback from sites is provided
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Professional Development

1. Train all teachers in the D. Fischer Gradual Release Model during two buy-back days.

2. Train and coach principals in Walk Through and support on supervision and Explicit Direct Instruction Model.
3.  Improve at least 2 areas of Explicit Direct Instruction per semester, focusing on reading comprehension.
4. Provide training in data analysis of state and district formative assessments to all administrators, coaches and teachers.

5.  Train all district and site administrators in    systems analysis and alignment and continuous improvement planning and monitoring.

	1. Implemented on 8/17/09, 8/18/09

2.Coaches have received training and continue to receive ongoing support form MCOE DAIT team. Principals will be trained with a monthly DI focus area to be monitored during walkthroughs. 

3. December is focused on content standard and learning objective. January will be focused on the explain model demonstrate stage of D.I 
The rest of the year will be devoted to developing guided practice and checking for understanding. 
4.Training provided in state and district formative assessments
5.Initial introduction is continuous improvement was given to all site and district administrators.  Six week continuous improvement action plans are used for monitoring of progress of EPCs and help target specific areas of need at each site.   
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	2007 AYP
	2009 AYP
	Difference in 

% Proficient
	District Assessments Used
	Frequency of Use
	How Programs are Measured
	Latest Data Summary
	Use of Data by 
Principals and Teachers 

	English/language arts (ELA) 
	% Proficient ELA
	% Proficient Math
	% Proficient ELA
	% Proficient Math
	% Proficient ELA
	% Proficient Math
	
	
	
	
	

	Mathematics
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	LEA-wide
	17.9
	20.6
	22.5
	26.5
	4.6
	5.9
	- Standards-based Mini Quizzes
- Benchmarks

- Intervention   

- Program assessments

- Gr. K-3 Reading Lions Assessments


	- Weekly
- Quarterly

- Weekly

- 6-8 weeks
	
	
	

	Hispanic or Latino
	16.7
	20.1
	21.6
	26.0
	4.9
	5.9
	- Standards-based Mini Quizzes

- Benchmarks

- Intervention   

- Program assessments

- Gr. K-3 Reading Lions Assessments


	-Weekly

- Quarterly

- Weekly

- 6-8 weeks
	
	
	

	Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
	16.1
	20.0
	21.9
	25.5
	5.8
	5.5
	- Standards-based Mini Quizzes

- Benchmarks

- Intervention   

- Program assessments

- Gr. K-3 Reading Lions Assessments
	-Weekly

- Quarterly

- Weekly

- 6-8 weeks
	
	
	

	English Learners
	14.0
	18.1
	19.4
	25.0
	5.4
	6.9
	- Standards-based Mini Quizzes

- Benchmarks

- Intervention   

- Program assessments

- Gr. K-3 Reading Lions Assessments


	-Weekly

- Quarterly

- Weekly

- 6-8 weeks
	
	
	

	Students with Disabilities
	8.0
	10.4
	13.0
	13.0
	5.0
	2.6
	- Standards-based Mini Quizzes

- Benchmarks

- Intervention   

- Program assessments

- Gr. K-3 Reading Lions Assessments


	-Weekly

- Quarterly

- Weekly

- 6-8 weeks
	
	
	

	Statewide Targets
	24.4
	26.5
	46.0
	47.5
	21.6
	21.0
	
	
	
	
	


Considerations
January 11 Staff Development Day

Classroom Management—Lee Canter

Protocols/Procedures for Walkthroughs

Datawise  Training for Teachers

ELA Textbook Adoption and SB472 Training

District Action Plans
Completed

PLC training 7/22-7/24 in Hollywood

RTI training with Anita Archer 7/29, 7/30

Classroom Management with Anita Archer 7/31

Administrators’ retreat with PLC focus on 8/3,8/4

Getting Serious about School Improvement with Bob Marzano 8/7/09

Gradual Release presentation on 8/17, 8/18

PROPEL  for secondary 9/15,12/8,3/16

PROPEL for elementary 9/16,12/9, 3/17

New Teacher Institute 8/10-8/14









